SENATE BILL NO. 239
INTRODUCED BY VANVALKENBURG, STRIZICH
BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS
JANUARY 31, 1991
FEBRUARY 15, 1991
FEBRUARY 16, 1991
FEBRUARY 18, 1991

19 46-9-504, is not required for an order of restitution under
20 this section."
21 NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
22 (Sections 1 and 2] are intended to be codified as an
23 integral part of Title 87, chapter 3, part 1, and the
24 provisions of Title 87, chapter 3, part 1, apply to
25 (sections 1 and 2).
-7-
1
2
LC 0972/01
NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July 1, 1991.
-End-
-8-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0239, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
This bill: 1) establishes as felonies the sale of unlawfully taken wildlife and the possession of unlawfully taken wildlife
having a value of more than $1,000; 2) revises the restitution penalties for the illegal killing or possession of certain
wildlife; and 3) defines "lawfully taken wildlife" and "unlawfully taken wildlife".
ASSUMPTIONS:
Department of Fish. Wildlife and Parks
1. The Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks has collected $72,424 in restitution since the fall of 1987 (an average of
$18,105 per year). If the proposed civil restitution amounts had been used the department would have received $105,053
(an average of $26,282 per year). This represents an average increase of $8,157 per year.
2. The department will not receive any significant increase in revenue from fines assessed by the Justices of the Peace.
Department of Institutions:
3. The prison will experience an additional two admissions per year.
4. There will be 2 new prisoners to house in FY92 and 3 in FY93.
FISCAL IMPf,CT:
2epartment of Institutions:
FY 92
Current Law Proposed Law ltifferens;e Current Law Propo§ed Law DUferfnce
Expenditures:
Operating Costs 0 3,620 3,620 0 6,077 6,077
Funding·
General Fund 0 3,620 3,620 0 6,077 6,077
Revenue:
Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks:
General License Acct. (02) 18,105 26,262 8,157 18,105 26,262 8,157
a::~
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR
z.-12- r;
DATE
-/~~,
DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for SB0:39. as introduced 5B 231
52nd Legislature SB 0239/02
APPROVED BY COMM,
ON FISH AND GAME
1
2